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DECISION TYPE:   Application Refused 

 

 

 

REPORT OF HANDLING 

 

PLANNING HISTORY  

 

This application relates to a single storey former agricultural building which has been 

converted to a house under Class 18(b) of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (Scotland) Order 1997 (as amended) through Prior Notification 

reference 22/00720/NAF in September 2022, and its garden ground.  The building is now 

occupied as a house. The property is within the countryside as defined by Policy DC1 of the 

adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.  

 

The former agricultural building now in use as a house has a rectangular footprint of some 

7.730 metres by 4.840 metres. It is single storey (5.1m) in height with a pitched roof.  

 

The house that was formed through the conversion of the former agricultural building 

contains an entrance hall, open plan kitchen/living room, one bedroom and a shower room 

with toilet and hand basin. Neither the footprint of the existing building nor the height of the 

existing building was increased in size to facilitate the conversion however a number of 

external alterations to the building were approved to alter existing openings and to form new 
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opening, replace the corrugated sheeting on the existing pitched roof of the building with 

Sandoft Neo Pantiles, and the rendering of its walls of the building. 

 

An area of land within the curtilage of the existing building measuring some 8 metres to the 

north east, 10 metres to the south east, 2 metres to the south west and some 8 metres to the 

north west is used in association with the house with an area of hard standing for the parking 

of two vehicles provided within the land to the south east, between the building and the south 

east boundary of the site.  

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 

In July 2011 planning permission in principle (Ref: 11/00396/PP) was refused for the 

erection of one house. 

 

In November 2014 planning permission in principle (Ref: 14/00794/PP) was refused for the 

erection of one house. 

 

In December 2018 planning permission in principle (Ref: 18/01107/PP) was refused for the 

erection of one house.  

 

In September 2022 prior notification (Ref: 22/00720/NAF) was approved for the conversion 

of the farm building to a house. The house the subject of that prior notification is now the 

subject of this current planning application which seeks planning permission for the addition 

of an extension to the house.  

 

In February 2024 planning permission (Ref: 23/01355/P) was granted for the change of use of 

agricultural land for the siting of 1 glamping pod for holiday let and associated works. That 

application site lies to the northwest of the applicants' house.  

 

PROPOSAL 

 

Planning permission is now sought for the addition of a 1.5 storey pitched roof extension onto 

the rear (west) elevation of the house which would also wrap around most of the side (north) 

elevation of the house.  

 

The proposed extension would be some 11 metres at its longest point, a width of some 15.5 

metres, at its widest point and would have a height of some 7.3 metres, at its apex.  

 

The proposed extension would be finished predominantly in wet dash roughcast, to match 

existing and would feature a facing brick base course. The roof of the extensions would be 

clad in a mix of slate at the eaves and remainder of the roof would be clad in clay pantiles. 

The front (southeast) elevation roof slope would feature solar panels. An air source heat 

pump would be attached to part of the front (southeast) elevation wall. The proposed window 

and door frames would be of uPVC construction.  

 

The applicant has submitted a supporting statement which outlines the planning history of the 

wider site. It also outlines the justification for the extension which references the need for 

additional space for the applicants' family and that a family member is undertaking a local 

apprenticeship and working on the smallholding. The extension would also provide office 

space associated with the running of the applicants' glamping pod business which was the 



subject of planning permission reference 23/01355/P. The supporting statement further notes 

that on-site living would reduce any issues arising from the glamping pods and smallholding 

activities that are within the applicants' ownership. The supporting statement also makes 

reference to a plan to upgrade the existing barn and fencing within the applicants' wider land 

that is within their ownership to facilitate the keeping of ponies, alpacas, sheep and pigs.  

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) requires that 

the application be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

The development plan is the adopted National Planning Framework 4 ('NPF4') and the 

adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 ('ELLDP 2018').  

 

Policies 14 (Design, Quality and Place), 16 (Quality Homes) and 17 (Rural homes) of NPF4 

and Policies DC3 (Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside),  DC4 (New Build Housing in 

the Countryside), DP5 (Extensions and Alterations to Existing Buildings) and T2 (General 

Transport Impact) of the adopted ELLDP 2018 are relevant to the determination of this 

application. 

 

REPRESENTATIONS 

 

One letter of objection has been received in relation to the application. In summary the main 

grounds of objection are: 

 

i) The roof height is substantially higher than existing; 

 

ii) The proposal would be detrimental to the light received by a neighbouring property; 

 

iii) Light pollution; and 

 

iv) Overlooking. 

 

With regards to the above comment in relation to the proposal resulting in light pollution to a 

neighbouring property and the rural area. This is not a material consideration in the 

determination of this planning application.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT  

 

The proposed extension would not fall within 9 metres of the garden boundary of any 

neighbouring residential property, and it would not fall within 18 metres of any directly 

facing windows of any neighbouring residential properties. Therefore, the use of the proposed 

extension would not result in any harmful overlooking, and it would not be harmful to the 

residential amenity of any neighbouring residential properties.  

 

Furthermore, owing to its size form and positioning the proposed extension would not result 

in any harmful loss of sunlight or daylight to any neighbouring residential properties.  

 



The Council's Road Services have been consulted on the application and advise whilst the 

submitted drawings do not specify parking arrangements, they are satisfied there is sufficient 

space within the site for appropriate provision to be made. The Council's Road Services 

advise they raise no objection subject to conditions being imposed that would provide details 

of parking, driveway configuration and the provision of EV charging.  

 

Amongst other matters, Policy 14 of NPF4 states that development proposals will be 

designed to improve the quality of an area whether in urban or rural locations and regardless 

of scale.  

 

Policy 16 of NPF4 states that householder development proposals will be supported where 

they do not have a detrimental impact on the character or environmental quality of the 

surrounding area in terms of size, design and materials and do not have a detrimental effect 

on neighbouring properties in terms of physical impact, overshadowing or overlooking.  

 

Policy DP5 of the adopted ELLDP 2018 echoes Policies 14 and 16 of NPF4 and amongst 

other points, states that all alterations and extensions to either a house or a building must be 

subservient and well-integrated into their surroundings, in addition to being in keeping with 

the original building. Accordingly, such development must be of a size, form, proportion and 

scale appropriate to its surroundings and, where the existing building has architectural merit, 

proposals must be in keeping with that building or complementary to the existing buildings in 

the locality as well as the original building. 

 

The existing house is a single storey, detached house that is some 5.1m in height and with a 

floor area of some 36.96 square metres. It contains an entrance hall, open plan kitchen/living 

room, one bedroom and a shower room with toilet and hand basin. 

 

The proposed extension would be attached to the whole of the rear elevation of the house and 

also to the majority of the side (northwest) elevation of the house.  It would contain a 

kitchen/dining room and lounge, study, en-suite bedroom, hallway and bathroom all in its 

ground floor. Whilst the applications drawings do not show any accommodation in the roof 

space of the proposed extension, it is likely that there is sufficient height and space to form 

additional rooms in it if required. 

 

The existing house as it would be extended would contain 1 en-suite bedroom, hall and utility 

room. 

 

The proposed extension would have a floor area of some 101.69 square metres - almost 3 

times the floor area of the existing house and would have a ridge height that would be more 

than 2 m higher than the ridge height of the existing house. Consequently, the proposed 

extension would radically alter the size, proportions and architectural form of the house 

changing it from a modest single storey house into a much larger, one and a half storey 

house.  Therefore, the proposed extension would, by its size, massing and floor area, be a 

dominant addition to the built form of the existing house. By being bigger than the existing 

footprint of the house, the proposed extensions would not appear as an integral part of the 

original house, but instead would significantly overwhelm it. Consequently, the house as it is 

proposed to be enlarged would be of a fundamentally different character to the character and 

appearance of the existing house.  Due to this and of its much larger form, size, scale, 

massing and proportions, the proposed extension would not be of a size, form, proportion and 



scale appropriate to the existing house and would not be subservient to it contrary to Policies 

14 and 16 of NPF4 and Policy DP5 of the adopted ELLDP 2018. 

 

Due to the size and scale of the proposed extension the effect of it would be tantamount to the 

creation of a new house in the countryside. That new house would not be a like for like 

replacement for the existing house and no case has been made that it is a direct operational 

requirement of a viable agricultural, horticultural, forestry, countryside recreation or other 

business, leisure or tourism  use that currently exists in this countryside location contrary to 

Policy 17 of NPF4 and Policies DC3 and DC4 of the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development Plan 2018. 

 

It is now necessary to establish, if in accordance with Section 25 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1997 whether there are any material considerations that would outweigh the 

fact that the proposed extension is contrary to Policies 14, 16 and 17 of NPF4 and Policies 

DP5, DC3 and DC4 of the adopted ELLDP 2018. 

 

The supporting statement submitted states that the enlarged house would provide additional 

space for the applicants' family and that a family member is undertaking a local 

apprenticeship and working on the smallholding. The extension would also provide office 

space associated with the running of the applicants' glamping pod business which was the 

subject of planning permission reference 23/01355/P. The supporting statement further notes 

that on-site living would reduce any issues arising from the glamping pods and smallholding 

activities that are within the applicants' ownership.  

 

However, these are not material considerations that justify the transformation of the small 

house into a much larger house and do not outweigh the fact that the proposed extension is 

contrary to the development plan.  Furthermore, if planning permission were to be granted for 

the proposed extension there is nothing to prevent the applicant selling on the house, once 

enlarged. 

 

Overall and based on the whole scheme of development the proposed extension is contrary to 

Policies 14, 16 and 17 of NPF4 and Policies DC3, DC4 and DP5 of the adopted ELLDP 

2018. No material considerations outweigh this conflict with the development plan. 

 

 

 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

 

 

 1 The proposed extension would, by its size, massing and floor area, be a dominant 

addition to the built form of the existing house. By being bigger than the existing 

footprint of the house, the proposed extensions would not appear as an integral part of 

the original house, but instead would significantly overwhelm it. Consequently, the 

house as it is proposed to be enlarged would be of a fundamentally different character 

to the character and appearance of the existing house.  Due to this and of its much 

larger form, size, scale, massing and proportions, the proposed extension would not be 

of a size, form, proportion and scale appropriate to the existing house and would not 

be subservient to it contrary to Policies 14 and 16 of NPF4 and Policy DP5 of the 

adopted ELLDP 2018. 

  



  

 

 2 Due to the size and scale of the proposed extension the effect of it would be 

tantamount to the creation of a new house in the countryside. That new house would 

not be a like for like replacement for the existing house and no case has been made 

that a new house is a direct operational requirement of a viable agricultural, 

horticultural, forestry, countryside recreation or other business, leisure or tourism use 

that currently exists in this countryside location contrary to Policy 17 of NPF4 and 

Policies DC3 and DC4 of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 
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App No. 24/01003/P

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
DECISION NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Reywood Construction Ltd
Per Mr Steven Reynolds
Unit 1
Macmerry Industrial Estate
Tranent
EH33 1RD

APPLICANT: Reywood Construction Ltd

With reference to your application registered on 18th September 2024 for planning permission 
under the above mentioned Acts and Regulations for the following development, viz:-

Extension to house
at
14 Camptoun Holding
Nr Drem
North Berwick 

East Lothian Council as the Planning Authority in exercise of their powers under the above-
mentioned Acts and Regulations hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said 
development. 

The reasons for the Council’s refusal of planning permission are:-

 1 the proposed extension would, by its size, massing and floor area, be a dominant addition to 
the built form of the existing house. By being bigger than the existing footprint of the house, 
the proposed extensions would not appear as an integral part of the original house, but 
instead would significantly overwhelm it. Consequently,  the house as it is proposed to be 
enlarged would be of a fundamentally different character to the character and appearance of 
the existing house.  Due to this and of its much larger form, size, scale, massing and 



proportions, the proposed extension would not be of a size, form, proportion and scale 
appropriate to the existing house and would not be subservient to it contrary to Policies 14 
and 16 of NPF4 and Policy DP5 of the adopted ELLDP 2018.

 2 Due to the size and scale of the proposed extension the effect of it would be tantamount to 
the creation of a new house in the countryside. That new house would not be a like for like 
replacement for the existing house and no case has been made that a new house is a direct 
operational requirement of a viable agricultural, horticultural, forestry, countryside 
recreation or other business, leisure or tourism use that currently exists in this countryside 
location contrary to Policy 17 of NPF4 and Policies DC3 and DC4 of the adopted East 
Lothian Local Development Plan 2018.

The report on this application is attached to this Decision Notice and its terms shall be deemed to 
be incorporated in full in this Decision Notice.

Details of the following are given in the application report:

- the terms on which the Planning Authority based this decision;

- details of any variations made to the application in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 

The plans to which this decision relate are as follows:

Drawing No. Revision No. Date Received
 
MANU LITERATURE 01 - 18.09.2024
 
MANU LITERATURE 02 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_01 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_03 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_04 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_05 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_06 - 18.09.2024
 
PP_D_07 - 18.09.2024
 





NOTES

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for the proposed development, the 
applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. The notice 
of review should be addressed to the Clerk to the Local Review Body, Committee Team, 
Communications and Democratic Services, John Muir House, Haddington, East Lothian EH41 
3HA. 

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land 
claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development 
which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the Planning Authority a 
purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance 
with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 



Comments for Planning Application 24/01003/P

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 24/01003/P

Address: 14 Camptoun Holding Nr Drem North Berwick

Proposal: Extension to house

Case Officer: James Allan

 

Customer Details

Name: 

Address: 

 

Comment Details

Commenter Type: 

Stance: Customer objects to the Planning Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:In reference to application 24/01003/P

 

Raising the below concerns to ensure they are on the record - however applicant has been made

aware of these in person and we appreciate that he has said that he will consider adaptations to

these plans.

 

- Concerns over the roof height, substantially higher than the existing and the impact of a multi-

storey structure and the detrimental impact to light, especially in the constantly used office space

. Overshadowing  and blocking afternoon/evening light. This is as per

our discussion with the applicant, and we appreciate that adaptations to lessen this are being

considered

 

- Light pollution/overlooking windows from wrap around window at the front of the

property/overlooking in the kitchen area. Again this has been discussed with

applicant around options to reduce the number of windows and lessen the extent 

overlooked and light pollution directly onto the road that having such a large kitchen window

with so much light  would have on the rural feel of the

environment.



From: Callow, Scott
To: Allan, James
Cc: Environment Reception; Clark, Colin - EHO
Subject: Planning Application : 24/01003/P (14 Camptoun Holding, Nr Drem)
Date: 22 October 2024 15:12:36

Hi James,
No comments to make regards any specific contaminated land issues that could affect the
proposed development but given the relatively large areal extent of the residential extensions
there is always the possibility that areas of made ground may be encountered. I would
recommend that the following condition be attached to any grant of consent:
Contaminated Land Condition –
In the event that ‘unexpected’ ground conditions (contamination) are encountered at any time
when carrying out the permitted development, work on site shall cease and the issue shall be
reported to the Planning Authority immediately. At this stage a Site Investigation and subsequent
Risk Assessment may have to be carried out, if requested by the Planning Authority. It may also
be necessary to submit a Remediation Strategy should the reporting determine that remedial
measures are required. It should also be noted that a Verification Report would also need to be
submitted confirming the satisfactory completion of these remedial works.
If no ‘unexpected’ ground conditions are encountered during the development works, then this
should be confirmed to the Planning Authority prior to the use of the new development.
Cheers,
Scott
Scott Callow | Senior Environmental Compliance Officer | Environmental Protection |
Protective Services | East Lothian Council | John Muir House | Haddington | EH41 3HA
Tel. 01620 827256
Email. scallow@eastlothian.gov.uk
Visit our website at www.eastlothian.gov.uk



From: Clark, Colin - EHO
To: Environment Reception
Cc: Allan, James
Subject: RE: 24/01003/P-James Allan - Planning Consultation
Date: 16 October 2024 09:53:30

I refer to your consultation request of 10th October and would advise as follows.
In order to protect amenity of neighbours from noise associated with the operation of the
proposed Air Source Heat Pump I would request the following condition be attached to any
consent granted:

Noise associated with the operation of the air source heat pump hereby approved shall
not exceed Noise Rating curve NR20 at any octave band frequency between the hours of
2300-0700 and Noise Rating curve NR25 at any octave band frequency between the
hours of 0700-2300 within any existing residential property. All measurements to be
made with windows open at least 50mm.

Cheers
Colin
-----Original Message-----
From: Environmental Protection <envprot@eastlothian.gov.uk> 
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 10:58 AM
To: Clark, Colin - EHO <cclark1@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Callow, Scott <scallow@eastlothian.gov.uk>
Subject: FW: 24/01003/P-James Allan - Planning Consultation
-----Original Message-----
From: environment@eastlothian.gov.uk <environment@eastlothian.gov.uk>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2024 2:22 PM
To: Environmental Protection <envprot@eastlothian.gov.uk>
Subject: 24/01003/P-James Allan - Planning Consultation
Please see attached document in relation to the following application: Extension to house at 14
Camptoun Holding Nr Drem North Berwick [https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?
url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.eastlothian.gov.uk%2Fimages%2FELC_Be_Nice_EMAIL_FOOTER__
zerotolerance_1.png&data=05%7C02%7Ccclark1%40eastlothian.gov.uk%7C072c1ce6077840b4b
cbb08dce9db36ce%7C85e771afe90a4487b4071322ba02cc82%7C0%7C0%7C63864237505791
0423%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik
1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=RC%2FGUaPtjRmNpyPkKEPB%2B64lvX2zk
wAClaVhuoQuGFA%3D&reserved=0]



From: Hunter, Liz
To: Environment Reception; Allan, James
Cc: King, Ian
Subject: TRANSPORT PLANNING RESPONSE: 24/01003/P - James Allan - Planning Consultation
Date: 14 October 2024 15:38:10

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL ROAD SERVICES
From: Asset & Regulatory Manager
To: Service Manager, Planning
Proposal: Extension to house at 14 Camptoun Holding Nr Drem North Berwick
While the plans do not specify parking arrangements, I am satisfied that there is sufficient space
within the site for appropriate provision to be made. I therefore have no objection to the
proposals but would request the conditions requiring the following are attached to any planning
consent:

1. Parking:
· As there is no on-street provision for visitors, sufficient space must be provided for two

vehicles to park with sufficient manoeuvring space available to allow vehicles to
enter and exit the site in a forward gear

2. Driveway:
· should be permeable to reduce water run-off, and any run-off should be directed away

from the road;
· the first 2m of the driveway should be hard-formed; loose gravel within a honeycomb

system (e.g. Cedadrive) is not acceptable.
· any gates to open into the property.
· as the driveway connects directly to the carriageway, the first two metres will remain

part of the adopted road and should be constructed to footway standard in asphalt
· the gradient of the driveway should be a maximum of 10%, and there should be an

accessible path (maximum gradient 5%), from the driveway to an external door to
the house.

3. EV Charging
· In line with current Building Standards, one Type 2 charger must be installed, either

socketed or tethered with 7kW preferred to 3kW.
Please advise the applicant that all works within or affecting the public road including works on
the footway must be authorised in advance by the Council as Roads Authority.
Send on behalf of IAN KING
ROADS SERVICES, ASSET & REGULATORY MANAGER
If telephoning, please ask for:
Kind regards,
Liz
Liz Hunter
Senior Roads Officer
East Lothian Council, Penston House, Macmerry Industrial Estate, Macmerry, East Lothian EH33
1EX
01620 827740
lhunter1@eastlothian.gov.uk
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East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018 

Policy DC3 
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Policy T2 



24/01003/P Suggested Conditions: 

 

1 – Time Condition  

The development hereby approved shall begin before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 

permission. 

Reason: 

Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as amended. 

 

2 – Access, Parking and Turning  

Prior to any use of the extension hereby approved being made a drawing showing the following shall 

be submitted to and approved by the Planning Authority: 

(i) Off-street parking for two vehicles with sufficient manoeuvring space available to allow 

vehicles to enter and exit the site in a forward gear; 

(ii) The driveway shall be permeable to reduce water run-off, and any run-off should be 

directed away from the road; 

(iii) the first 2m of the driveway should be hard-formed; 

(iv) any gates proposed shall open into the property; 

(v) as the driveway connects directly to the carriageway, the first two metres will remain 

part of the adopted road and should be constructed to footway standard in asphalt; and  

(vi) the gradient of the driveway should be a maximum of 10%, and there should be an 

accessible path (maximum gradient 5%), from the driveway to an external door to the 

house. 

Thereafter the off street parking, driveway and gates shall be formed in accordance with the 

approved drawings prior to the first use of the extension. 

Reason: 

To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for access, parking and turning in the 

interests of road safety. 

 

 

3 – Noise Curve Rating 

Noise associated with the operation of the air source heat pump hereby approved shall not exceed 

Noise Rating curve NR20 at any octave band frequency between the hours of 2300-0700 and Noise 

Rating curve NR25 at any octave band frequency between the hours of 0700-2300 within any existing 

residential property. All measurements to be made with windows open at least 50mm. 

Reason: 



In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring residential properties. 

 

 

 

4 – Contaminated Land  

In the event that ‘unexpected’ ground conditions (contamination) are encountered at any time when 

carrying out the permitted development, work on site shall cease and the issue shall be reported to 

the Planning Authority immediately. At this stage a Site Investigation and subsequent Risk 

Assessment may have to be carried out, if requested by the Planning Authority. It may also be 

necessary to submit a Remediation Strategy should the reporting determine that remedial measures 

are required. It should also be noted that a Verification Report would also need to be submitted 

confirming the satisfactory completion of these remedial works. 

If no ‘unexpected’ ground conditions are encountered during the development works, then this 

should be confirmed to the Planning Authority prior to the use of the new development. 

 

Reason: 

To ensure that the site is clear of any contamination found to be present prior to the use of the 

house approved. 

 




